provided its written consent to the transfer (such consent

shall not be unreasonably withheld); and (b) such transfer

has been entered on the register of PSCS holder(s).

– 7 –

Redemption rights : The PSCS may be redeemed at the option of the Company, at

100% or 50% of the principal amount of the PSCS each

time, on any Distribution Payment Date at the face value of

the outstanding principal amount of the PSCS to be

redeemed plus 100% or 50% (as the case may be) of

Distributions accrued to such date.

Listing : No application will be made for the listing of the PSCS on

the Stock Exchange. An application will be made by the

Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company prior to the

Conversion, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) upon full Conversion by the Subscriber to the extent allowed will be

as follows:

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding upon
full Conversion by

the Subscriber
Number of

Shares

%

(approx.)

Number of

Shares

%

(approx.)

Substantial Shareholders
Media Cornerstone Limited1 254,921,500 53.59 254,921,500 53.15
The Subscriber2 38,200,000 8.03 42,121,568 8.78

Public
Public Shareholders 182,554,176 38.38 182,554,176 38.07

475,675,676 100.00 479,597,244 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lam is the founder of the Shalom Trust (a discretionary trust established by Mr. Lam as settlor of

which UBS Trustee (BVI) Limited acts as the trustee and beneficiaries of which are Mr. Lam, certain of

his family members and persons who may be added from time to time) which indirectly holds the entire

issued share capital of Media Cornerstone Limited, which holds 254,921,500 Shares. Mr. Lam is deemed

to be interested in all the 254,921,500 Shares under the SFO.

– 8 –

2. Mr. Lam is the sole shareholder of the Subscriber which holds 38,200,000 Shares, and conversion right of